
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Kilbane (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Hollyer, Hook, Pearson and D Taylor 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24 November 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation 
  

 

 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 



 

management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 
20 November 2020. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda.   

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Q1 Finance and Performance Monitor 
 

 

 This report provides details of the 2020/21 forecast outturn 
position for both finance and performance across services within 
the Economy and Place Directorate [This report is to follow 
and will be published on 17/11/2020] 

 
4. Economic Strategy and Partnership   

 
(Pages 1 - 18) 

 The Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee have been asked 
by the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning to 
review the approach to the new Economic Strategy and 
Partnership, which is attached to this agenda. 

 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

5. York Station Frontage   
 

(Pages 19 - 20) 

 On Thursday 26 November, the Executive is due to receive a 
report on the current status of the York Railway Station Gateway 
project. The Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
have requested an early oversight of this report being considered 
by Executive, so that they may keep up to date with 
developments.[Annexes A, B, C and D to follow] 

 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

24 November 2020 

 
Report of the Director of Governance 

 

Economic Strategy and Partnership 

Summary 

1. The Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee have been asked by the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning to review the 
approach to the new Economic Strategy and Partnership, which is 
attached at Annex A. 

Background 

2. At the Decision Session of the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning on 21 October 2020, the Executive Member received 
a report detailing the revised approach to the Economic Strategy and 
Partnership. One of the recommendations from that report was to submit 
the document to Scrutiny for further review and to receive comments 
from Scrutiny before the next stage in the strategy’s development. This 
was agreed by the Executive Member.  

Consultation 
 

3. No consultation was required in the preparation of this report.   

Options 
 

4. The Committee is asked to consider the revised approach to the 
Economic Strategy and Partnership and provide feedback to the 
Executive Member. 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

Council Plan 2019-23 

5. The consideration of this report by scrutiny supports working as an ‘open 
and effective council’. 

 
Implications 

10. There are no direct implications associated with this report.  
 

Risk Management 
 
11. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in this 

report. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

12. The Committee is asked to consider the revised approach to the 
Economic Strategy and Partnership and provide feedback to the 
Executive Member. 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Chris Elliott 
Interim Civic Services 
Manager 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 

  

Report Approved  √ Date 16/11/2020 

     
Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
N/A  

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
 

Annex A – Economic Strategy and Partnership Update 
Annex B – Indicative Timeline for the Development of City of York’s new 
Economic Strategy 
 

Page 2



ANNEX A 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning  

21st October 2020 

 
 

Economic Strategy and Partnership Update 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report outlines progress on our work towards a new economic 

strategy and partnership for the city, as set out most recently in a report 
to the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning’s March 
2020 decision session.   

2. Work had paused over the summer when the focus of the Economic 
Growth Team switched to supporting the immediate Covid-19 response 
as discussed in the Quarterly Economic Update presented to the 
Executive Member’s Sept 2020 session.  

3. We are seeking to build on many of the initiatives established as part of 
that response, which have provided a step-change in business 
engagement, bringing the voices of our key sectors to the fore.  The 
Business Leader’s Group, established as part of the response, is 
proposed to be the basis for the partnership, while the sector approach 
we have begun, in collaboration with other business networking 
organisations, will become an enduring part of our engagement.  
 

Recommendations 
 
4. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
1) Note the revised approach to developing the Council’s Economic 

Strategy following Covid-19; 

2) Agree to expand the membership of the Business Leaders Group so 
that it reflects the Council’s inclusive growth ambitions, and 
represents the city as a whole; 

Page 3



ANNEX A 

3) Refer this report to the Council’s Economy & Place Policy Scrutiny 
Committee for review. 

 
Reason: To support York’s economic recovery from Covid-19.  

 
Introduction 
 
5. City of York Council’s current Economic Strategy was launched in 2016 

and covers the period 2016-20. The Executive has committed to 
renewing and adapting the strategy, with a new focus on inclusive 
growth, and to launching a new York economic partnership, which will 
include a diverse range of voices and perspectives.  

Previous Approach 

6. An update report was taken to the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning on 16th March 2020. This updated the Executive 
Member on: 

 Progress on developing the Economic Strategy and Partnership; 

 Preparations for consultation as part of the strategy development 
process; 

 The Council’s propose approach to higher paid sectors, including 
work on entrepreneurship and business acceleration; and, 

 The emerging Leeds City Region inclusive growth framework and 
its synergies with our York approach.  

7. The approach for City of York Council’s new Economic Strategy is twin 
track – to continue the long established focus on developing higher paid 
jobs in key sectors across the economy while developing a clearer 
approach to inclusive growth across our economy. This will include 
responding to the low-carbon commitments of the city, along the 
principles of a “just transition”, as expressed in the Council Plan, and 
shaping a new skills plan for York, built around the future needs of 
businesses and residents. 

8. Engagement to support the development of a new Economic Strategy 
was due to commence in March 2020, but was placed on hold at the 
start of the Covid-19 pandemic. Over the period since the onset of Covid, 
the Council has worked hard to strengthen partnership working in 

Page 4



ANNEX A 

Economic Development. As has been set out in reports to Executive and 
the Executive Member, we have established: 

 A Business Leaders Group, bringing together key businesses and 
the Council’s Leader and Executive Members; 

 A City Skills and Employment Board and task and finish group that 
will be responsible for developing and implementing the city’s Adult 
Learning and Sills Strategy; and, 

 12 sector roundtables, enabling over 200 businesses to share their 
experiences and help shape the city’s response.  

9. Underpinning this work, the key business support agencies in York – 
Make it York, York Business Improvement District, York and North 
Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce, the Federation of Small Businesses, 
University of York and City of York Council – have been meeting 
informally each week to share intelligence and support collaboration. 
Through the combined resources of the agencies, we have issued 
weekly updates to York’s business community, significantly expanding 
our collective reach to local SMEs and allowing their perspectives to be 
heard and to shape strategy and activity.  

10. City of York Council’s 1-year Recovery and Renewal Strategy, approved 
by the Executive on 25th June 2020, is guiding the Council’s response to 
the pandemic, whilst capitalising on opportunities around working 
differently to put in place the activities which are needed to support the 
city. At city level, a longer-term 10-year recovery plan is being developed 
with city partners to confirm the broader ambitions and direction for York, 
and identifying the necessary priorities to achieve them. To support the 
creation of this 10-year plan, an economic strategy is required for the city 
to guide the direction of travel.  

Recommencing work on the Strategy 

11. As we plan for the future, notwithstanding the impact of further 
lockdowns and the ensuing economic upheaval, work needs to 
recommence on the Council’s Economic Strategy for York. The existing 
economic evidence base that was produced before the pandemic needs 
to be refreshed and updated to take account of newly available data and 
the impact of Covid-19.  Gap analysis is also required to ensure that our 
evidence base is both robust and responds to the acceleration of socio-
economic trends we have seen following the pandemic. A revised 
economic evidence base will be brought to a future decision session for 

Page 5

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12293&Ver=4


ANNEX A 

Executive Member review as part of an Economic Strategy update early 
in 2021.  

12. The approach for City of York Council’s new Economic Strategy is to 
continue the long established focus on developing higher paid jobs in key 
sectors across the economy, while developing a clearer approach to 
inclusive growth across our economy. The economic impact of Covid-19 
has been disproportionately felt in industries relying on face-to-face 
contact. While York’s retail, hospitality and tourism sectors have traded 
relatively well over the summer months, the immediate future remains 
uncertain as local lockdowns, the end of the Furlough scheme and 
earlier closing times for hospitality across the country are causes for 
concern. In addition, the wet and cold weather over winter months will 
inevitably have an impact on city centre footfall and outside trading. How 
these aforementioned sectors are supported to do business and maintain 
profitability is critical to their long-term viability, and therefore sustained 
employment.  

13. In supporting York’s visitor economy to recover from Covid-19, a new 
Tourism Strategy is planned for the city. This strategy will go beyond the 
traditional focus on place promotion and marketing, to address skills 
needs, product development, and the city’s tourism infrastructure. This 
strategic approach to tourism will complement a similar focus being 
developed at sub-regional level by York and North Yorkshire LEP. 
Further details on the development of York’s Tourism Strategy will be 
brought to a decision session of the Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Communities in early 2021.  

14. It is important to note however, that in other sectors such as ICT/digital, 
professional and financial services and life sciences, the economic 
impact of the pandemic has been less severe. Interest in York as a 
business location remains high, with businesses in London looking to 
relocate out of the city (known as “north-shoring”), taking advantage of 
the rise in remote working, lower values and/or rents for commercial 
space and better quality of life for staff.  

15. York is well positioned to capitalise on this trend; the city offers 
businesses and residents fast and direct rail connections to London and 
other major cities across the UK, superb digital connectivity, an excellent 
quality of life and access to a vast rural hinterland and the coast. In 
addition to above, York benefits from having the highest skills levels of 
any city across the North. A renewed focus on inward investment is 
required if York is to capitalise on current macroeconomic trends being 
witnessed in light of Covid-19. This will necessitate developing both 

Page 6



ANNEX A 

generic and sector-specific propositions to attract high quality inward 
investment to the city, as well as updating the occupier brief for York 
Central, one of the largest brownfield sites in England which will provide 
up to 90,000m2 of commercial space. A report on the Council’s approach 
to inward investment will brought to the Executive Member’s November 
Decision Session.  

16. Within York, anecdotal evidence from Make it York suggests that there is 
considerable movement taking place within the city’s commercial office 
market with a number of businesses looking to downsize following the 
rise in remote working. How the office market adapts longer term to 
widespread growth in remote working is of critical importance to the city’s 
economic strategy. Further analysis is required to better understand the 
workspace needs of York’s business community, and this gap will be 
addressed through the process of revising the Council’s economic 
evidence base. 

17. Covid-19 has seen emerging national and international trends emerge 
towards increased homeworking, and York’s reputation as a great place 
to live, supported by our Gigabit domestic infrastructure is a strong 
combination.  To develop a 21st century economy, we need to be mindful 
of these trends and what they might mean in terms of workspace.  For 
example, purpose designed new format offices concentrating on creative 
spaces for collaboration and meeting in an inspiring environment, but 
with much reduced desk capacity, would support current and future 
working patterns much better than more traditional spaces. 

18. The impact of Covid-19 can be readily seen in York’s unemployment 
figures, with 
[...]
h a long series of past measures 
implemented to reduce both Council and city-wide emissions. Our 
Council Plan places emphasis on a “greener and cleaner city”, with a 
range of actions and projects underway to address the climate 
emergency and work towards the ambition of being Net Carbon Neutral 
by 2030.  

22. York is also the hub for the region’s bio-economy cluster with key assets 
such as the University of York, FERA Science, York Biotech Campus, 
the Biorenewables Development Centre and BioVale innovation cluster 
all located in the local authority area. These innovation strengths offer 
inward investment, circular/clean growth and job creation opportunities 
for the city and wider sub-region whilst tackling global challenges such 
as carbon-zero and finding value from waste. Given our low-carbon 
commitments and the presence of world-leading bio-economy and agri-
tech innovation assets in the city, it is imperative that we drive forward a 
green economic recovery. This will be another crosscutting theme that 
will underpin our Economic Strategy. 

23. In short, the Council’s approach to Economic Strategy can be 
summarised as follows: 

 To continue the long established focus on developing higher paid 
jobs in key sectors across the economy; and, 

 Develop a renewed focus on inclusive growth across York’s 
economy. 

These two priorities will be underpinned by: 

Page 8



ANNEX A 

 A focus on 21st century jobs; and, 

 Driving forward a green economic recovery. 

Engagement  

24. Prior to Covid-19, a wide-scale consultation with businesses and 
residents was planned to ensure that the Council’s Economic Strategy 
effectively responds to York’s opportunities and challenges. However, 
our sector roundtable initiative, in collaboration with key business support 
agencies, has given us a level of sector intelligence which was not 
previously at our disposal. Furthermore, new communication channels 
created in response to the pandemic such as the Counci
[...]
November 2020 

Activity Undertake gap analysis on evidence base and carry 

out further work, including focused engagement (if 

required) 

November 2020 – January 2021 

P
age 15



        ANNEX B 
 

  ECONOMIC GROWTH TEAM 

 

Economic Growth Team 
 

Local Democracy Economic Strategy Progress Update to Exec Member 

through Quarterly Economic Update 

  

22nd December 2020 

Related Activity Adult Skills & Employment update – Sign off of One 

Year Adult Learning & Skills Strategy 

22nd December 2020 

Local Democracy Economic Strategy Progress Update to Executive 

Member, presentation of refreshed evidence base, 

strategy  work, and outline plan for consultation  

26th January 2021 

Activity Undertake consultation on the Economic Strategy 

through existing channels (website, Big Conversation, 

sector roundtables) 

February – March 2021 

Local Democracy Progress Update to Executive Member through 

Quarterly Economic Update 

March 2021 

P
age 16



        ANNEX B 
 

  ECONOMIC GROWTH TEAM 

 

Economic Growth Team 
 

Related Activity Adult Skills & Employment update – Sign off of 10-

Year Adult Learning & Skills Strategy 

March 2021 

Activity Take feedback from consultation and build into 

Economic Strategy 

March 2021 

Local Democracy Executive sign off on Economic Strategy May 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

24 November 2020 

 
Report of the Director of Governance 

 

York Railway Station Gateway 

Summary 

1. On Thursday 26 November, the Executive is due to receive a report on 
the current status of the York Railway Station Gateway project. The 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee have requested an 
early oversight of this report being considered by Executive, so that they 
may keep up to date with developments.  

Background 

2. The York Railway Station Gateway scheme comprises a coordinated, 
multi-modal package of interventions in and around York Railway 
Station. The Executive report will seek Members approval of a phased 
delivery approach and seek approval for a series of recommendations 
that allows the project to progress. 

Consultation 
 

3. No consultation was required in the preparation of this report.   

Options 
 

4. The Committee is asked to consider the report and its annexes and 
provide feedback to the Executive Member. 

Council Plan 2019-23 

5. The consideration of this report by scrutiny supports working as an ‘open 
and effective council’. 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 

 
Implications 

10. There are no direct implications associated with this report.  
 

Risk Management 
 
11. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in this 

report. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

12. The Committee is asked to consider the report and its annexes and 
provide feedback to the Executive Member. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Chris Elliott 
Interim Civic Services 
Manager 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 

  

Report Approved  √ Date 16/11/2020 

     
Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
N/A  

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
Annex A – York Railway Station Gateway – Executive Report [To Follow] 
Annex B – Delivery Strategy [To Follow] 
Annex C – Delivery Strategy Drawings [To Follow] 
Annex D – York Station Front Better Decision Making Tool [To Follow] 

Page 20


	Agenda
	4 Economic Strategy and Partnership
	Annex A - Economic Strategy and Partnership Update
	Annex B -  Indicative Timeline for the Development of City of York’s new Economic Strategy

	5 York Station Frontage



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 24 November 2020 

Present Councillors Kilbane (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 
Baker, Douglas, Pearson, Hollyer and Hook 

Apologies Councillor D Taylor 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. In respect of agenda item 5 [York Station 
Frontage] Cllr Pearson declared a non-prejudicial interest as an employee 
of LNER. Cllr Hook declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as the third 
member of her support bubble worked for Network Rail. Cllr Kilbane 
declared a non-prejudicial business interest as the landlord of a business 
interest who also owned Cycle Heaven at the railway station. He further 
noted that Members of the Committee also sitting on Planning Committee 
may look at a planning application for the station frontage and he 
expressed caution about this. There were no further declarations of 
interest.  
 
 
2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been 4 speakers registered to speak under 
the council’s public participation scheme on item 5 [York Statin Frontage].   
 
Tony May spoke on behalf of York Civic Trust who were concerned about 
the failure to meet improvements in terms of sustainable transport. They 
questioned how the inclusion of long stay parking aided the council target 
of being carbon neutral by 2030 and suggested that the council needed to 
reduce car usage, introduce a bus interchange. He asked that the planning 
application be deferred until the design issues had been addressed. 
 
Dave Merrett spoke on behalf of York Environment Forum, who welcomed 
the wish to change and improve the front of the station. He noted concern 
about the retrograde public transport proposals and additional multi storey 
car park (MSCP). He suggested that the proposal had been developed in 
isolation to the York Central proposal, Local Plan and Local Transport Plan. 



He proposed that the council pause the current plans and include a bus 
interchange. 
 
Alan Robinson spoke on behalf of York Bus Forum. The Forum urged the 
need for better public transport and had identified a number of 
improvements to reduce carbon emissions. This included improvements to 
the pedestrian experience, provision for buses with the inclusion of a bus 
interchange. They asked that the application be deferred to allow further 
discussion on the bus interchange. 
 
Martin Higginson, Co-Chair of the York Civic Trust Public Transport Sub 
Group made a number of points in relation to the station frontage proposals 
which included the need for a bus interchange, clear signage, and for all 
park and ride services to stop at the station.  
 
 
3. Q1 Finance and Performance Monitor  
 
The Committee received the Quarter 1 Finance and Performance Monitor. 
Annex A of the report detailed the Economy and Place Core Indicators and 
Annex B detailed the Scrutiny Performance Scorecard. The Finance 
Manager, Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Environment and the 
Corporate Director Economy and Place were in attendance to present the 
report. The Finance Manager outlined the report, highlighting shortfalls in 
income. In response to questions from Members they explained: 

 In relation to support for COVID, the council had received £12.6million 
from the government for general support and would receive three 
quarters of lost income. 

 A report on support to businesses would be considered by the Executive 
in December.  

 Support for Make it York (MiY) would not be included in the income 
compensation scheme and would come from general grants from the 
government.  

 The number of planning applications had reduced in Q1 because of 
lockdown but had since, and there was strong confidence in the housing 
market in York. 

 There was capacity in the planning department to process the backlog in 
planning applications. 

 Road repairs were being maintained and the workforce was commended 
on its support. 

 How road maintenance was planned to reach a balance of prolonging 
the lifespan of roads and repairing the poorest roads.  

 The highways investment plan was progressing and would be updated 
and take to the Executive. 

 The statistics on missed bin collections was clarified. 



 The loss of parking revenue and the investment in electric vehicle 
charging in council car parks.  

 The quarterly report to the Decision Session of the Executive Member 
for Economy and Strategic Planning would include a detailed set of 
indicators for measuring inequality. 

 
Resolved:  That the latest finance and performance position be noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to be updated on the latest finance and performance. 
 
4. Economic Strategy and Partnership  
 
At the Decision Session of the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning on 21 October 2020, the Executive Member received a 
report detailing the revised approach to the Economic Strategy and 
Partnership. One of the recommendations from that report was to submit 
the document to Scrutiny for further review and to receive comments from 
Scrutiny before the next stage in the strategy’s development. The 
Corporate Director Economy and Place, Executive Member for Economy 
and Strategic Planning, Head of Economic Growth and Interim Director of 
Place were in attendance to present the report and answer Member 
questions.  
 
The Head of Economic Growth outlined the report presented at the 
Decision Session on 21 October explaining how COVID-19 had impacted 
the development of economic strategy and improved engagement and 
partnership work with businesses. He updated Members on the work 
undertaken as part of inclusive growth.  
 
In response to Member questions officers explained that: 

 There was engagement with businesses across the City of York area. 
The council worked with a range of organisations including Indie York 
and York Retail Forum. It was noted that 1100 micro grants had been 
given to businesses across the city. 

 There had been discussions with the Leeds City Region Inclusive 
Growth Panel about the inclusion of different groups. The council was 
trying to find different ways of working with the two universities and the 
Joseph Rowntree Foundation. The two universities had a permanent 
role in business engagement with the council and had been providing 
guidance on the recovery strategy as part of the economic strategy. 
There was also engagement from the TUC on the skills panel. It was 
noted that these groups were formally constituted. 

 The introduction of new ways of working following changes in working 
patterns and arrangements during COVID-19 had led to looking at the 



new office offer with spaces for meeting on offer to address changes in 
working practices 

 The targets for inward investment were primarily from the UK. 

 Just transition was parallel to inclusive growth and was about making 
sure that transition was fair to all sections of society. 

 An update on York Business week was given. The events during the 
week had been well attended as they were held online. Make it York 
(MiY) and partners were thanked for their input on this. The Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic Planning thanked the Head of 
Economic Growth for his work on York Business Week.  

 There was a need to respond to the needs of for a sustainable economy 
as well as good incomes for people in a variety of jobs in the city. 

 An update on the ten year recovery plan and impact of Brexit was given.  

 The biotech, agritech, and green economy were generating new skills 
and new jobs that didn’t yet exist. The impact of devolution on this was 
noted as well as the impact pf the component parts of devolution were 
acknowledged. The role of the council in supporting businesses develop 
21st century jobs was noted. This included working with businesses on 
the circular economy. 
 

Resolved:  That revised approach to the Economic Strategy and 
Partnership be noted.  

 
Reason:  In order to provide feedback on the revised approach to the 

Economic Strategy and Partnership 
 
5. York Station Frontage  
 
Committee Members considered a report that would be received by the 
Executive on Thursday 26 November 2020 regarding York Railway Station 
Gateway project.  The Executive report requested Members approval of a 
phased delivery approach and approval for a series of recommendations 
that allowed the project to progress. 
 
The Corporate Director of Housing, Economy and Place, the Assistant 
Director of Transport, Highways and Environment, the Capital Programme 
Manager and the Executive Member for Transport were all in attendance to 
present the report and answer any questions.  
 
The Assistant Director highlighted the background to the scheme and 
confirmed the report was setting out the delivery methodology and sought 
early funding for the enabling works for the project. He confirmed 
engagement continued with specific groups, including the Civic Trust and 
the Bus Forum and that Officers continued to work through the formal 
planning process to address the details that emerged. 



 
Members noted that this scheme required extensive partnership working 
between the Council and the rail industry and that the improved bus 
arrangements had been supported by bus operators.  
 
The Capital Programme Manager gave a summary of the report and 
highlighted the overall objectives. He confirmed that the Masterplan for the 
full scheme was first submitted in 2018 and then following public and 
stakeholder consultation an updated Masterplan was submitted in March 
2019.  He addressed the five Packages of work, as indicated in Table 1 in 
paragraph 21 of the report, and Members noted that the total cost of works 
was £26.6m, which would be funded through a combination of awards. 
The Capital Programme Manager went on to highlight the proposed 
recommendations to Executive, as indicated in Annex A to the report, and 
Members questions around funding, the Council’s carbon zero 
commitment, an integrated transport approach,  cycling provision, car 
parking, public engagement and the importance of the station and the 
railway industry were answered. 
 
Members were informed that the York Railway Station Gateway scheme 
comprised a coordinated, multi-modal package of interventions in and 
around York Railway Station. The scheme complemented and connected 
the proposals being progressed to the west and east of the station and 
would transform the Station Gateway to York. The improvements to 
sustainable means of transport and public realm infrastructure provided by 
the scheme would improve both access to public transport in and around 
the City as well as improving public transport links to the rest of the country, 
which would lead to economic growth and wealth.  
 
Officers and the Executive Member than answered questions raised by the 
speakers where it was noted that the proposals did increase bus stop 
capacity significantly and that the delivery of a multi-storey car park would 
be led, funded and delivered by Network Rail. Officers confirmed they 
would continue to negotiate with stakeholders to deliver a project that best 
supported the Council Plan. 
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their report and update.  
 
Resolved:  That the Executive report and its annexes be noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to be updated on the progress of the proposals for the 

station frontage. 
 
 
 



Suggestions for Corporate Scrutiny work planning 
 
Members made a number of suggestions to feed into the corporate 
scrutiny work planning for the committee. These included: 

 The formalisation of organisations in the inclusive growth element of 
the economic strategy 

 Increasing the value in jobs in lower paid sectors such as retail, 
hospitality and care sectors 

 It was agreed that the Chair and Vice Chair would discuss the 
inclusion of different groups (for example advocacy groups, Citizens 
Advice Bureau) in the inclusive growth strategy 

 
Resolved:  That the above suggestions be fed into corporate scrutiny 

work planning 
 
Reason:  In order to keep committee work planning up to date 
 
 
 
 
Cllr P Kilbane, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.54 pm]. 


